RESOLUTION 2018-132

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND RATIFYING EMERGENCY STORMWATER INFRASTRUCTURE REPAIRS ON WOODCREST DRIVE BY KENNEDY & TILLMAN, LLC AT A TOTAL COST OF $51,875.00; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.  
__________________________________________________________________________________

WHEREAS, the City of Powder Springs (the “City”) Public Works Department became aware of an emergency situation in the vicinity of 4178 and 4179 Woodcrest Drive caused by incorrect installation of stormwater infrastructure and related roadway infrastructure; and 
WHEREAS, Kennedy & Tillman, LLC issued a quote to perform remedial work for the total cost of $33,675.00 and proceeded to do so; and 

WHEREAS, in the course of performing such remedial work, Kennedy & Tillman, LLC discovered the need for additional repairs caused by the incorrect installation of a storm pipe and issued a change order quote to perform additional repairs at a cost of $18,200.00; and 

WHEREAS, the conditions prior to repair threatened to impact public health and safety, and the City Manager authorized the City’s Public Works Department to proceed with the emergency repairs; and 
WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council find such expenditure to be necessary, appropriate, and in the best interest of the public.
NOW THEREFORE, be it hereby resolved by the Mayor and Council of the City of Powder Springs that the necessary emergency stormwater repairs on Woodcrest Drive at a total cost of $51,875.00 by Kennedy & Tillman, LLC are hereby approved and ratified.  This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.
SO RESOLVED this 17th day of September, 2018.









____________________________








Albert Thurman, Mayor








____________________________








Patrick Bordelon, Council Member








____________________________








Doris Dawkins, Council Member
[signatures continued on following page]








____________________________








Patricia Wisdom, Council Member








_____________________________








Henry Lust, Council Member








_____________________________








Thelma C. Farmer, Council Member
Attest: _________________________________


Kelly Axt, City Clerk
2172054_1.DOC
